Ch. 300

ambulance services licensed pursuant to sections 144.801 to 144.806 shall report information about emergency service to the state board of health as the board may require, excluding data relative to patient identification, cost of the service rendered, or charges for the service provided. No reports shall be required for non-emergency service. All information shall be reported on forms prescribed by the board for that purpose. In determining the nature, scope, use, and form of the information to be reported, the board shall consult with its designated ambulance service subcommittee.

<u>Subd.</u> 2. FAILURE TO REPORT. Failure to report all information required by the board shall constitute grounds for licensure revocation.

<u>Subd.</u> 3. **REPORTS CONFIDENTIAL.** No reports made pursuant to this section shall be used as evidence in any trial, civil or criminal, nor in any other proceeding except a proceeding involving the question of licensure. Information contained in the reports may only be disseminated to the extent prescribed by the board.

Approved March 27, 1974.

CHAPTER 301-S.F.No.3408

An act relating to elections; providing for the single joint vote for the governor and lieutenant governor; amending Minnesota Statutes, 1973 Supplement, Section 206.07, Subdivision 1; and Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 206.07, by adding a subdivision.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes, 1973 Supplement, Section 206.07, is amended to read:

206.07 ELECTIONS; GOVERNOR AND LIEUTENANT GOVER-NOR; JOINT VOTE; CANDIDATES, ARRANGEMENT OF NAMES. Subdivision 1. PLACEMENT. Where voting machines are authorized and employed, the titles of offices may be arranged horizontally with the names of the candidates arranged vertically under the title of the office, or the titles of the offices may be arranged vertically with the names of the candidates arranged horizontally opposite the respective titles. On the "Consolidated Primary Election Ballot" prepared for primary elections, and on the white ballot prepared for the general election, the order of the names of nominees, or names of candidates for election, as the case may be, shall be the same as is required for paper ballots. Gandidates for governor and lieutenant governor shall appear so that a single vote will apply to both offices. More than one column

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout

or row may be used for the same office or party. Questions, constitutional amendments, or other propositions shall be placed on the machines in the space provided for that purpose and shall be arranged in the manner which the construction of the machine requires.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 206.07, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:

Subd. 1a. CANDIDATES FOR GOVERNOR AND LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR. Where voting machines are authorized and employed, candidates for governor and lieutenant governor shall appear so that a single vote will apply to both offices and instructions to voters shall state that they are to vote for "one team." The full names of candidates for governor and lieutenant governor as they appear on their filing papers shall appear in type set as large as the majority of the other names on the partisan ballot. If two spaces or frames in the candidate's column are necessary to accommodate the names comprising each team, only the voting lever opposite the name of the candidate for governor shall be operable in machines on which candidate's names are arranged vertically, and in cases in which candidate's names are generally arranged horizontally, the name of the candidate for governor shall appear immediately above the corresponding candidate for lieutenant governor and only the voting lever on the right above that team shall be operable. Voters shall be informed when a voting lever will not be operable.

Approved March 27, 1974.

CHAPTER 302—S.F.No.3409 [Not Coded]

An act relating to the department of corrections; the select advisory committee on corrections; authorizing the committee to submit a report on January 2, 1975; amending Laws 1973, Chapter 765, Section 3, Subdivision 1.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Laws 1973, Chapter 765, Section 3, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:

Sec. 3. DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS; SELECT ADVISORY COMMITTEE; REPORT. Subdivision 1. Administration

(a) Salaries, supplies and expense.

1974... \$3,385,000. 1975... \$3,374,000

Approved Complement - 245

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout